
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON1
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH2

3

GREGORY H. ANDERSON, an individual,4
5

BEN BRADY, an individual,6
7

BERNARDINO DE LA TORRE-GUERRERO,8
an individual,9

10
YU TE, an individual,11

12
SHERRY WILLMSCHEN, an individual,13

14
Plaintiffs,15

16
v.17

18
MULTNOMAH COUNTY,19

20
Defendant.21

Case No. 18CV38445

AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY AND

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

CLAIM NOT SUBJECT

TO MANDATORY

ARBITRATION

22
23

Plaintiffs allege:24
INTRODUCTION.25

1.26

This is an action for declaratory and equitable relief brought by the rightful27

members and chair of the Multnomah County Citizen Involvement Committee28

(CIC) to stop Defendant from unlawfully suspending the functioning of the CIC29

and unlawfully terminating all of the members of the CIC.30
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE1

2.2

This court has plenary jurisdiction over the subject matter and to hear claims3

brought under ORS 28.010. Relief is available pursuant to ORS 28.010 to 28.1604

and in equity.5

THE PARTIES6

3.7

Plaintiff Gregory H. Anderson is a resident of Multnomah County and is8

rightfully a member of the Multnomah County CIC.9

Plaintiff Ben Brady is a resident of Multnomah County and is rightfully a10

member of the Multnomah County CIC.11

Plaintiff Bernardino De La Torre-Guerrero is a resident of Multnomah12

County and is rightfully the chair of the Multnomah County CIC.13

Plaintiff Yu Te is a resident of Multnomah County and is rightfully a14

member of the Multnomah County CIC.15

Plaintiff Sherry Willmschen is a resident of Multnomah County and is16

rightfully a member of the Multnomah County CIC.17
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4.1

Defendant Multnomah County is headed by the Multnomah County2

Commission, which is charged with implementing the Multnomah County Home3

Rule Charter and laws pertaining to the operation of county government.4

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS5

5.6

The CIC is an entity established and governed by the Multnomah County7

Charter, which provides:8

3.75. Citizen Involvement.9
10

(1) The office of citizen involvement is hereby established. The11
office of citizen involvement shall develop and maintain citizen12
involvement programs and procedures designed for the purpose13
of facilitating direct communication between the citizens and the14
board of county commissioners.15

16
(2) A citizens� committee and the structure of the citizen17

involvement process shall be established by ordinance.18
19

(3) The board of county commissioners shall appropriate sufficient20
funds for the operation of the office and the committee.21

22
(4) The citizens� committee shall have the authority to hire and �re23

its staff.24
25
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6.1

Plaintiff individuals were each duly appointed to membership on the CIC,2

pursuant to the provisions of the Multnomah County Charter (Exhibit 1 to this3

Complaint) and applicable ordinances.4

7.5

On June 28, 2018, the Defendant, by and through the Multnomah County6

Commission, adopted Resolution 2018-074 (Exhibit 2 to this Complaint), which7

purportedly "temporarily suspends ongoing Community Involvement Committee8

operations and rescinds the appointments of all CIC members."9

8.10

Regarding the purported suspension of operations and rescissions of all11

Committee memberships on June 28, 2018, Multnomah County Commission12

conducted no relevant proceeding, provided no public notice, held no hearings,13

made no �ndings of fact, and issued no conclusions of law.14

9.15

Since June 28, 2018, Multnomah County Commission has refused to allow16

the rightful members of the CIC to carry out its functions under the Multnomah17

County Charter and duly-adopted Multnomah County ordinances.18
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10.1

On December 13, 2018, Multnomah County Commission adopted an2

unnumbered ordinance (Exhibit 3 to this Complaint) that purported to alter the3

structure and functioning of the CIC [hereinafter "Ordinance of December 13,4

2018"].5

6
FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF:7

VIOLATION OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHARTER BY8
SUSPENDING THE OPERATIONS OF THE CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT9

COMMITTEE10
11

11.12

Plaintiffs reallege ¶¶ 1-10.13

12.14

The Multnomah County Charter does not authorize the Commission, by any15

means (ordinance or otherwise), to abolish the CIC, even temporarily, or to16

suspend its operations.17

13.18

The CIC is an entity established by the Multnomah County Charter, which19

the Commission does not have authority to disregard or countermand.20

14.21

The Multnomah County Charter § 3.75 does not provide for any suspension22

of the operation of the CIC. It even requires that the Commission appropriate23
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sufficient funds for the operation of the CIC, so that its operation cannot be1

suspended for lack of funding.2

15.3

The Charter states that the "citizens� committee and the structure of the4

citizen involvement process shall be established by ordinance." Even if the5

Charter were interpreted to allow suspension of the CIC, such suspension would6

have to be done by ordinance. The Charter allows the Commission to establish7

the CIC only by ordinance. Resolution 2018-074 is not an ordinance and is8

ineffective to suspend the CIC.9

16.10

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, does not purport to suspend the11

operations of the CIC. Nor does it purport to ratify the suspension ordered by12

Resolution 2018-074. The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, relies upon the13

unlawful Resolution 2018-074 as having suspended the operation of the CIC as of14

June 2018.15

17.16

The operations of the CIC have not been lawfully suspended.17

18
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SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF:1
VIOLATION OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHARTER BY2

REMOVING ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT3
COMMITTEE4

5
18.6

Plaintiffs reallege ¶¶ 1-10.7

19.8

The Multnomah County Charter does not authorize the Commission, by any9

means (ordinance or otherwise), to remove all members of the CIC.10

20.11

The selection and terms of CIC members are established by ordinance in the12

Multnomah County Code. Prior to adoption of the Ordinance of December 13,13

2018, the applicable provisions read:14

MC CODE § 3.251 COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED;15
MEMBERSHIP.16

17
(A) There is established a Citizen Involvement Committee.18

19
(B) The Citizen Involvement Committee shall be composed of 1520

members to be appointed by the Board.21
22

(1) The Board shall appoint 15 members: three members23
residing in each of the four commission districts and three24
county residents at large.25

26
(2) Members appointed according to commission district shall27

be nominated by neighborhood and community28
associations, neighborhood coalitions and community29
groups within the respective commission district. The three30
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at-large members shall be nominated by incorporated1
community organizations.2

3
(C) The Office of Citizen Involvement shall communicate with4

various organizations to encourage a wide variety of volunteers.5
The Citizen Involvement Committee should re�ect the diversity6
of the population of the county. An affirmative action report7
shall be included in the annual report.8

9
(D) The terms of the committee members shall be for three years10

with a maximum of six consecutive years, regardless of11
nominating agency. Members may apply for reappointment to12
the committee after a hiatus of one full chronological year,13
beginning from the end date of their last full term. A term14
commences upon appointment.15

16
(E) The Office of Citizen Involvement shall notify nominating17

groups when there is a vacancy for which they have nomination18
responsibility. The Office of Citizen Involvement shall receive19
nominations, and the Citizen Involvement Committee shall20
forward nominations to the Board for appointment.21

22
21.23

24
The MC Code, above, provided that "The terms of the committee members25

shall be for three years with a maximum of six consecutive years, regardless of26

nominating agency." There was no provision allowing the Commission to27

truncate or terminate such terms or otherwise dismiss the existing members of the28

Committee.29
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22.1

Resolution 2018-074 (June 28, 2018) purportedly "temporarily suspends2

ongoing Community Involvement Committee operations and rescinds the3

appointments of all CIC members."4

23.5

It was not within the authority of Multnomah County to rescind the6

appointments of CIC members by means of Resolution 2018-074 (June 28, 2018).7

The appointment authority for CIC is governed by the ordinances speci�c to the8

CIC, which at that time provided for �xed 3-year terms and no authority of the9

Commission to truncate. Further, Multnomah County Charter § 3.75(2) states:10

"A citizens� committee and the structure of the citizen involvement process shall11

be established by ordinance," not by resolution.12

24.13

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, does not rescind any appointments to14

the CIC made pursuant to the previously effective ordinance. Instead, it states:15

(D) The Board rescinded the appointments of all CIC members on16
June 28, 2018, and now seeks to �ll those vacancies in accordance17
with this section. Nominations to �ll CIC vacancies will be18
presented to the Board without delay. This subsection is repealed19
upon the Board�s appointment of at least 7 CIC members.20

21
The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, relies upon the unlawful Resolution 2018-22

074 as having rescinded the appointments of all CIC members as of June 2018.23

Page 9 AMENDED COMPLAINT: DECLARATORY & INJUNCTIVE RELIEF



25.1

The removal of all CIC members is not authorized by Multnomah County2

Charter § 3.70.3

3.70. Advisory Boards And Commissions.4
5

(1) The board may by ordinance create such advisory county boards6
and commissions as in its judgment the interests of the county7
require.8

9
(2) Members of the boards and commissions shall be appointed by10

the chair of the board of commissioners with the approval of the11
board.12

13
Subsection (2)�s reference to "the boards and commissions" clearly refers to "the14

boards and commissions" created pursuant to subsection (1). The CIC was not15

created by the Commission pursuant to subsection (1) of Multnomah County16

Charter § 3.70. The CIC was created separately by the voters of Multnomah17

County, who adopted Multnomah County Charter § 3.75.18

26.19

Plaintiffs herein are the lawful members and chair of the CIC and have not20

been lawfully removed from those positions.21

22
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THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF:1
VIOLATION OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHARTER BY2

REMOVING AUTHORITY OF CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT COMMITTEE3
TO HIRE AND FIRE ITS STAFF4

5
27.6

Plaintiffs reallege ¶¶ 1-10.7

28.8

Multnomah County Charter § 3.75(4) speci�cally states: "The citizens�9

committee shall have the authority to hire and �re its staff."10

29.11

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, unlawfully purports to transfer hiring12

and �ring authority over CIC staff from the CIC to the Multnomah County13

Commission.14

30.15

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, also unlawfully purports to put the16

CIC staff under the control of the County Chair, providing "The Office of17

Community Involvement will provide staffing resources for the CIC," and that18

"The Director of the Office of Community Involvement reports directly to the19

Chair." MCC 25.810 (new).20
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31.1

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, unlawfully places the Office of2

Community Involvement in charge of the CIC, while the Multnomah County3

Charter requires the opposite. Referring to the Office of Community Involvement4

as "Staff," the new Ordinance provides:5

Staff will develop bylaws, policies and procedures to address the CIC�s6
conduct of business, responsibilities of membership, and other7
organizational issues. Hiring and �ring of Committee staffing8
resources will be conducted in accordance with County personnel rules,9
Code, Charter, and in accordance with law.10

32.11

The Ordinance of December 13, 2018, further violates the express provision12

of Multnomah County Charter § 3.75(4) that the CIC "shall have the authority to13

hire and �re its staff" MC Code § 3.252 (new) instead allows the Director of14

that Staff ("OCI" refers to the Office of Community Involvement) to rescind the15

appointments of the members of the CIC:16

(C) The term of appointment for CIC members is three years and17
commences upon appointment. A member�s appointment may be18
rescinded before the end of the three year term by: Board vote, or19
by the OCI Director with review and approval of the Chief20
Diversity & Equity Officer or designee, or by vote of the CIC21
with the rati�cation of that vote by the OCI Director.22

23
Thus, the Ordinance of December 13, 2018, unlawfully purports to remove the24

authority of the CIC, under the Multnomah County Charter, to hire and �re staff25
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and to replace it by granting authority for the staff to "�re" any and all members1

of the CIC.2

3
FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF:4

VIOLATION OF THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSEMBLY5
PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF OREGON AND THE UNITED6

STATES BY SUSPENDING THE OPERATIONS OF THE CITIZEN7
INVOLVEMENT COMMITTEE AND DISMISSING ITS MEMBERS8

9
33.10

Plaintiffs reallege ¶¶ 1-10.11

34.12

Multnomah County Commission�s purported suspension of the operations of13

the CIC and dismissal of all of its members was done (1) because of the content14

of their speech on issues of public concern and (2) to sti�e their speech on issues15

of public concern.16

35.17

An example of the speech that the Multnomah County Commission sought to18

sti�e was the preparation and discussion of a history of the CIC and its19

operations, the HISTORY RESEARCH PROJECT, by the chair and members of the20

CIC in 2017 and early 2018.21
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36.1

An example of the speech that the Multnomah County Commission sought to2

sti�e was discussion of the CIC�s new role (added by means of amendment to the3

Multnomah County Charter in 2016) of (1) alerting residents of the opportunity to4

serve on the Charter Review Committee, which convenes every six years and has5

the power to place charter amendment measures on the ballot and (2) managing6

the process for appointing members to each Charter Review Committee.7

Multnomah County Charter §12.40(2).8

37.9

Further examples of the speech that the Multnomah County Commission10

sought to sti�e include discussion of (1) provision of adequate, timely health care11

services and mental health care to low-income citizens of the County; (2)12

provision of housing for persons in the County; (3) actions to reduce air pollution,13

particularly at hotspots in the County that coincide with low-income14

neighborhoods; and (4) recon�guration of streets to increase transportation15

efficiency and reduce death and injury to pedestrians and cyclists.16

38.17

Penalizing Plaintiffs by suspending CIC operations, dismissing them from18

their CIC positions and subjecting them to harassment on the basis of the content19

of their speech violates the rights of Plaintiffs to freedom of speech and assembly20
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and to petition government under Article I, §§ 8 and 26, of the Oregon1

Constitution.2

39.3

Penalizing Plaintiffs by suspending CIC operations, removing them from4

their CIC positions and subjecting them to harassment on the basis of the content5

of their speech violates their rights to freedom of speech and assembly and to6

petition government under the First Amendment of the United States Constitution.7

8
FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF:9

VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF OREGON AND THE UNITED10
STATES BY DISMISSING THE MEMBERS OF THE CITIZEN11
INVOLVEMENT COMMITTEE WITHOUT DUE PROCESS12

13
40.14

Plaintiffs reallege ¶¶ 1-10.15

41.16

Multnomah County conducted no relevant proceeding, provided no public17

notice, held no hearings, made no �ndings of fact, and issued no conclusions of18

law regarding the purported suspension of CIC operation and rescissions of all19

memberships in the CIC.20
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42.1

CIC members are public officials under Oregon law. ORS 244.020(13).2

43.3

Removal from a public office invokes the victim�s property and/or liberty4

interests under the "due course of law" provision of Article I, § 10, of the Oregon5

Constitution.6

44.7

Removal from a public office invokes the victim�s property and/or liberty8

interests under the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution,9

particularly when (as here) the action of the government imposes stigma upon the10

person removed.11

45.12

Plaintiffs are subject to stigma due to the actions of Multnomah County in13

suspending CIC operation and rescinding CIC memberships.14

46.15

The removal of Plaintiffs from their public offices was not accompanied by16

procedures sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Article I, § 10, of the Oregon17

Constitution or the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.18

19
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF1
2

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for an order of the Court:3
4

1. On their First Claim for Relief:5
6

a. Declaring that Resolution 2018-074 violates the Multnomah County7
Charter and is ineffective to suspend the operation of the CIC;8

9
b. Declaring that the Ordinance of December 13, 2018, violates the10

Multnomah County Charter and is ineffective to suspend the operation11
of the CIC;12

13
c. Enjoining Multnomah County from any action to implement the14

purported suspension of the CIC.15
16

2. On their Second Claim for Relief:17
18

a. Declaring that Resolution 2018-074 violates the Multnomah County19
Charter and the ordinances of Multnomah County and is ineffective to20
remove any member of the CIC from that office;21

22
b. Declaring that the Ordinance of December 13, 2018, violates the23

Multnomah County Charter and is ineffective to remove any member of24
the CIC from that office;25

26
c. Enjoining Multnomah County from any action to implement the27

purported removal of all members of the CIC from that office.28
29

3. On their Third Claim for Relief:30
31

a. Declaring that the Ordinance of December 13, 2018 violates the32
Multnomah County Charter and is ineffective to remove the authority33
of the CIC to hire and �re its staff;34

35
b. Enjoining Multnomah County from any action to implement the36

purported removal of such authority.37
38

4. On their Fourth Claim for Relief:39
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a. Declaring that Resolution 2018-074 and the Ordinance of December 13,1
2018, violate the rights of Plaintiffs under Article I, §§ 8 and 26, of the2
Oregon Constitution and the First Amendment to the United States3
Constitution;4

5
b. Enjoining Multnomah County from any action to implement the6

purported removal of all members of the CIC from that office or the7
purported removal of the CIC�s authority to hire and �re its staff.8

9
5. On their Fifth Claim for Relief:10

11
a. Declaring that Resolution 2018-074 and the Ordinance of December 13,12

2018, violate the rights of Plaintiffs under Article I, § 10, of the13
Oregon Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment of the United14
States Constitution;15

16
b. Enjoining Multnomah County from any action to implement the17

purported removal of all members of the CIC from that office or the18
purported removal of the CIC�s authority to hire and �re its staff.19

20
6. Awarding Plaintiffs their costs and reasonable attorney fees, pursuant to:21

22
a. The public bene�t doctrine, exempli�ed by Deras v. Myers, 272 Or 47,23

66-67, 535 P2d 541 (1975), Leppanen v. Lane Transit District, 18124
OrApp 136, 149, 45 P3d 501 (2002), Swett v. Bradbury, 335 Or 378,25
67 P3d 391 (2003), and Kerr v. Bradbury, 194 Or App 133, 93 P3d26
841 (2004); and/or27

28
b. The substantial bene�t doctrine, exempli�ed by Crandon Capital29

Partners v. Shelk, 342 Or 555, 564, 157 P3d 176 (2007); and30
31
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1
7. Providing all other and further relief as to which Plaintiffs may be entitled2

and which the Court may deem just and equitable.3
4

Dated: February 22, 20195 Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Daniel Meek

6 DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 79124
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
503-293-9021 voice
855-280-0488 fax
dan@meek.net

Attorney for Plaintiffs
7
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1
2

I certify that on February 22, 2019, I served or caused to be served a true and3
complete copy of the foregoing AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR4
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF on the party or parties listed5
below as follows:6

7

x8 via the Court�s E�ling System

9

x10 via Email

11

12 via First Class Mail

13
Jenny Morf Madkour14
Multnomah County Attorney15
501 SE Hawthorne Blvd, Ste 50016
Portland, OR 9721417
jenny.m.madkour@multco.us18

19
Attorney for Defendant20

21
Dated: February 22, 201922

23
/s/ Daniel W. Meek24
__________________________25
Daniel W. Meek26
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